Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH})

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Mattucal bimited

Company number

03196090

In the
Leeds District Registry

Court case number
3242 of 2009

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full
name{s} and
address{es) of

1\We (a)
P R Boyle

Limited

4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street
Reading

RG1 2QL

admnistrator(s)

Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency

David Clements
Harrisons

4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street
Reading

RG1 2QL

adminustrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
{b) Insert date {b) 4 June 2013 (b) 3 December 2013
\ =
Signed [
JoinY¥drkunustrators
Dated 2312 .1
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact P R Boyle
information in the box opposite but if Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited
you do, it will help Companies House to 4 St Giles Court
contact you if there 1s a query on the Southampton Street
form Reading
RG1 2QL
The contact information that you give 0118 951 0798
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

P

FRIDAY

UAbgRR

27112/2013 #2914
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

2010 Rule HADM_2401d
Rev Mar 11




Mattucei Limited
In Administration

Progress Report to Creditors
pursuant to Rule 2.47
of the Insclvency Rules 1986

womrANiES HOUSE

2010 Ruf=s HADM_1301d
Rev Mar 11




Mattucd Limited — In Administration

Progress Report to Creditors

CONTENTS

1 Glossary

2. Introduction

3. Purpose and Progress of the Administration
3.1 Purpose of the Administration
3 2 Progress of the Admunistration
3.3 Cther Matters

4 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

5. Varlation to Joint Administrators’ Proposals

6. Conclusion of Administrabon
Appendices
1 Joint Administrators’ Summary of Recelpts and Payments

II Schedule of Time Costs and Guide to Administrator’s Fees
11 Statement of Affairs

v Statutory Form




Mattucci Limited - In Administration

Progress Report to Creditors

1.

GLOSSARY

Administrators Paul Boyle end David Clements of Harrisons Business Recovery and
Insolvency Umited, 4 St Giles Court, Southampton Street, Reading,
RG1 20QL.

Appointor The High Court of Justice, Leeds Distnct Registry foliowing an
application by Baljinder Mattu ("BM"), Director of the Company.

Administration Application The administraton documentation was filed at the leeds District
Registry on 4 December 2009 and allocated Court Number 3242 of
2009,

Company Mattucci Limited (Company Registered Number 03196090) whose
registered office 1s at 4 St Giles Court, Southampton Street, Reading,
RG1 2QL ("the Company”)

The referances in this report to Sections, Paragraphs or Rules are to the Insolvency Act 1986

INTRODUCTION

Paul Boyte and John Sailabank of Harnsons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited (“Harnsons”) were
appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company on 4 December 2009 upon the making of an order by
the High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry following an application made by BM in accordance with
Paragraph 12 of Schedule Bl of the Insalvency Act 1986.

Following a Block Transfer Order dated 12 September 2013, John Sallabank was replaced as Joint
Administrator of the Company by Dawid Clements, an Insolvency Practitioner, based in our Reading office

We can advise that pursuant to Paragraph 100{2} of Scheduie B1 Insclvency Act 1986 the functions of the
Joint Administrators are belng exercised by erther or both of the Admunistrators

The original end date of the Administration was 3 December 2010, This was extended by 6 months to 3
June 2011 with the consent of HSBC Bank plc, the secured creditor After this ime, we applied and were
granted court orders to extend the Adminustration. Therefore, the second and third extensions were far six
months each, the latter ending on 3 June 2012. The fourth extenslen was granted by court to extend to 3
June 2013.

In accordance with Paragraph 77(1)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, a fifth extension of the
Administration to 3 June 2014 was granted by Order of the Court, The reason for the extensions 1s to
fadlitate the legal process to obtain payment of the deferred consideration In respect of the SPA. The
prospect of realisations in the Admunistration are dependent on the outcome of the bankruptcy estate of
BM, which Is discussed [n further in this report.

We now report to creditors on the progress of the Administration. This should be read in conjunction with
our previous reports,




Mattucci Limited - In Administration

Progress Report to Creditors

3. PURPOSE AND PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

31 Purpose of the Administration
The Company could not be saved as a going concern in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(a), since there
were nsuffident funds avallable to finance the continued trading of the Company or to enable a
contribubon based voluntary arrangement.
The purpose of the Admmustration, In accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b) Is achueving a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the Company were wound up (without first
being In Admenistration)

3.2 Progress of the Administration

3.2.1 Receipts and Payments Account
Attached at Appendix 1 for your reference is a summary of our recelpts and payments from the date of the
tast report on 4 June 2013 to 3 December 2013 and also from the commencement of the proceedings on 4
December 2009 to 3 December 2013
Detalled below are the expenses incurred in the proceedings which have yet to be disbursed and which will
be addressed in due course.
Nature of Expense Creditor Net

£
Bonding Harrisons 7200
Postage & Stabonery Harrisons 2,050.92
Printing Harnsons 1,564 09
Search Fees Harrisons 12 00
£3,699.01

The unpaid expensas incurred n the previous report remains outstanding The only expense incurred n
the reporting period relates to £36.00 of bond charges, which are induded in the table above, These
expenses have been borne by Harrisons and will be reimbursed when funds permit.

3.22 Asset Realisatfons
The following matters have been progressed since our |ast report: -

3.2.3 Sale of Business

As previously reported the Company's assets were sold subject to the terms of a Sale and Purchase
Agreement ("SPA") on 4 December 2009 to Sapphire Fumishing Corporation Umited (“Sapphire™ for the
total sum of £93,540, which was payable in monthly instalments with full payment due by the 30 Aprll
2010. To date we have received only £26,128 and there is therefore an outstending payment of £67,412.

The SPA was secured by way of a debenture over the assets which were sold to Sapphire and a personal
guarantee given by BM. As a result of non-payment of the sale consideration a Statutory Demand was
1ssued against BM, wha filed an application to set aslde the Statutory Demand. This application was




Mattucci Limited — In Administration

Progress Report to Creditors

324

3.3

331

332

3.3.3

dismissed and we were granted ieave to issue a bankruptcy petibon. On 19 March 2012 BM was adjudged
bankqupt,

As previously reported the administration peried has been extended by Court order until 3 June 2014 to
allow us to ascertain the possibility of there being any reahisations for the benefit of the Company from the
Bankruptcy of BM A Trustee in Bankruptcy has been appointed to oversee the realisations of BM’s assets,

We are In ongeing discussions with the Trustee with regard to the progress on asset realisations in the
bankruptcy. The Trustee has advised us that BM owns a residential leasehold property in Canary Wharf,
which has been repossessed by his mortgage company. The Trustee Is Investigating other potential assets
that may be vested In BM's bankruptcy estate.

Based on the Informabon available, Is lhkely that a distnbution will be made to the creditors of BM's
bankruptcy estate. I confirm that the Company is isted as a creditor of BM’s bankruptcy and a formal claim
will be submitted when 1t is confirmed that a dividend will be payable from the bankruptcy estate

At present, the Trustee us unable to estimate the size and timing of any payment into the Administration
proceedings from this source; we will provide a further update in our next report.

Secured Creditor

As reported previously, a first legal charge was granted to HSBC Bank PLC ("the Bank™) on 24 April 2008
which was reqistered on 7 May 2008 and provided fixed and floating charges over all tangible and
intangible assets of the Company.

The sum outstanding to the Bank at the date of appointment was £89,000, which was made up of an
overdraft and chargeback fadiity. We understand that the total of the facllittes was himited to £172,000.

No payments have been made to the Bank to date.

Other Matters

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration & Disbursements

In accordance with Rule 2.106(5A) our remuneration has been agreed with the Bank as the fixed and
floating chargeholder. Attached at Appendix II for your information is a schedule of our time costs to date,
in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Dividend Prospects

It is apparent from the information available at this time that there is litde possibiiity of there being

sufficent funds available to enable a distnbution to the unsecured creditors, other than that which may
anse as a result of the Prescribed Part.

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with Paragraph 47(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Directors have baen
asked to prowide us with a Statement of Affalrs as at 4 December 20093, a copy of which is altached at
Appendix II1.




Mattucci Limited — In Administration

Progress Report to Creditors

3.3.4 Customers with Deposits

As previously reported, Sapphire had agreed to fulfill the orders placed with the Company pnior to the
commencement of the proceedings

Those customers whose orders remain unfulfilled are advised to contact Sapphire directly for the latest
information 1n this regard.

We are unabie to prowvide any details regarding delivery

As previously advised, no further information can be provided by us in respect of deposits or
delivery items. We are therefore unable to deal with deposit customers’ telephone enquiries.

Please refar all enquiries to Sapphire at Eagle Way, Stonebridge Road, Northfleet, Gravesend,
Kent, DA11 9B].

If you are unable to contact Sapphire, please contact the Citizen’s Advice Bureau on 08454 04
05 06 or through their website at www.adviceguide.org.uk,

Those customers who have warranty daims will be treated as unsecured creditors In this matter since
Sapphire are not under any obligation to deal with these clams Regrettably there will not be sufficient
funds to pay unseaured creditors.

4, JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
The following proposals were approved by creditors. -

1. should the Joint Administrators belleve that it is appropriate to do so and or beneficial to realisations
and or In satisfaction of the sums due to the secured creditor, they be authonsed to extend the term
of office for 6 months from the automatic end date of 3 December 2010, In accordance with Paragraph
76(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2 Since there are nsufficient assets available to enable a distrbution to the unsecured creditors the Joint
Administrators shall condude the Admimstaton pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986, moving from Administrabon to dissolutlon. This will be carried out once all
matters have been finalised.

3. In accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admirustrators’
are discharged from any hability with regards to the Company and granted their release from offlce
when the proceedings come to an end and upon the filing of the appropriate documentation at
Companies House,

4. In the event that it 1s appropriate the Joint Administrators may apply to Court to make a distnbution to
unsecured creditors from the Administrabion proceedings.

5. VARIATION TO JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

As stated earfler in the report, an applicabon was granted by the Court, for a further extension of the
Adrmunistration for a pericd of 12 months, expiring on 3 June 2014,




Mattucci Limited — In Administration

Progress Report to Creditors

Gl

David Clements
Joint Administrator

To mirumise future costs In this matter, the following vanation to the proposals dated 23 December 2009
was made.

“Although it 1s unlikely that there will be sufficient assets avallable to enable a distribubon to the
unsecured creditors the Joint Administrators reserve thelr position In this regard and propose that i
the event that 1t appears likely that sufficdent funds will be realised to enable a distribution to be made
to unsecured creditors they shall be permitted to conclude the Administrabion and place the Company
into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation In accordance with Paragraph B83(1) of Schedule B of the
Insoivency Act 1986 and that Paul Boyle and John Sallabank be appeinted Joint Liquidators. On
appontment, any act required or authorised to be done by the Liquidators can be done by elther one
of the proposed Joint Liguidators In accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) and Rule 2.117A(2)(b),
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s
made after the receipt of the variabon of the proposals and before the vanation of the proposais 1s
accepted.”

Following a Block Transfer Order dated 12 September 2013, John Sallabank was replaced as Joint
Administrator of the Company by David Clements, an Insolvency Practiboner based in our Reading office.
Since Mr Sallabank has retired and Mr Clements was appointed in his place, Paragraph 83{7)(b) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 states that Mr Boyle and Mr Clements wiil be appointed Joint Liquidators should no
nomination be received from creditors for 2 separate liquidator. The conversion to a Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation will only be made should there be sufficient funds for a dividend to be pald to unsecured
creditors.

CONCLUSION OF ADMINISTRATION

We will continue to realise the remaining assets as detalled in this report and shall contact creditors further
once matters have either been concluded or in six months’ time

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A creditors are entiled to request further information or to take action as defined by
Rule 2.109 within 21 days of receipt of this report.

23 December 2013




Mattucci Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/06/2013 From 04/12/2009
of Affairs To 03/12/2013 To03/12/2013
SECURED ASSETS
5,000.00 Intallectual Property NIL 5,000 00
NIL 5,000.00
SECURED CREDITORS
(89,000.00) HSBC Bank Plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
. HIRE PURCHASE
26,500.00 Rent Deposit Deed NIL NIL
{26,500.00) Black and Decker International NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS -
1.00 Contracts —_ NIL 1.00
1.00 Leases NIL 1.00
538.00 Chattel Assets NIL 538.00
88,000.00 Stock NIL 20,588 00
Bank Interest Gross ‘ 007 21.08
— 0.07 21,149.08
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bordereaux NIL 180.00
Administrators Fees 185.74 10,685.74
Copying costs NIL 654.50
Search costs NIL 8.00
Agents Fees NIL 7,000 Q0
Registered Office fee NIL 60.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 6,803 50
Travel Expenses NIL 483.80
Statutory Advertising NIL 173.52
(185 74) (26,049.06)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(850,000.00) Deposit Creditors NIL NIL
{1,200,000.00) 3P {chinese Suppher) NIL NIL
(1,109,000.00) Trade & Expense creditors NIL NiL
(957,000.00) Directors . NIL NIL
{434,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS .
{(200) Ordinary Shareholders NiL NIL
NIL NIL
(4,545,462.00) (185.67) 100.02
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 - Current 0.02
Trade Creditors (37.15)
Vat Control Account 137.15
100.02

1PS SQL Ver 2012 10

11 December 2013 10 47




APPENDIX I1

SCHEDULE OF TIME COSTS
AND

GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES




00001

05 LEs
00 001
00 o¥lL
6l 80Z
0§ LET
00 0rL
00 5.2
00 Or1

ajuyBay

T ———— P it ———————.
ey

EE ZP5°) ir'a

£CTPS') iL6 089 000 LLT 0zt 000
00°06 as’0 06 0 000 o0 0 000 00’0
00 06 060 e 000 000 000 000
£E TS’ iyg 06 ¥ 000 LT 0z} 00'0
005.2 00 Z 0s1 000 000 050 039
00 0% 050 Qs o 000 000 oo 000
00 vZeZ 091 091 coo 000 Q00 000
EE 819 62 000 000 FA 24 050 000
0% i Qzo 000 000 oto 01O 000
00 ¥8 08 0 oo 000 000 000 000
05 /2 0o 060 oo 000 ] 000
00 9z1 080 0L0 000 oz o 000 ooo

yeig poddng
abreyn SINOH |e)oL P UEB|SSY 0)ENSURUPY  JOjues ieBeuepy 10130410

HOD @B

SELLPL ELOZ/TIEL NBQ pajupy

s1oppaID

sI0)|pa)

Gugodes fioymerg
SRIOITI JO FAUBUIUIEN
Bupeysen
Aie|Q ; manay esen)
Bupuued sses
SUinjay xeL pue | vA JopjoH iddy
uopealitou Jusunuioddy
Guiuuely g uenensiupwpy

Bujuued pue vogensWPY

1S0d/L00NLIVIN

epog ysu) AsoBereoqns gdiS

apos Juawub|ssy

£102/21/£0 01 £102/90/10
P3llE1ad 6dIS




LY 681 00 0oe 061 050 000 000 080 0Z0
09 691 00 £68'6E 06 0vZ 08 0T 000 OF LI 114 080
91 291 05 258 OLS 0go0 oo 0Ls 000 0o
00 062 00624 050 oo 000 coo 050 000
00'00¥ 05T 00’0 000 09 2z 000 000
0G 09} 00 00t 052 Q00 0oo 0s¢ 0o 600
£E vEL6S I6 €2¢ 98°SL a0'0 [AY TR0 08'8T SL'vy
E0BLL 000212 09121 00 ¥1L 000 0L ¥6 069 09
9 £6¢E 00 05¢'y SO |} 000 000 0oo 000 SO L1
FELLL 5169 08¢g oce 000 052 000 000
€8 vi SZ ive S8 000 000 SS ¥ [T oo
[4 WAYA 00 00L oee 000 ] ] 062 000 ovo
00 0rL 00 yzZZ 091 09 000 a0 00 000
18 952 £8908L'5 £ 22 000 000 ire 08 8} 000
8¢ 862 06226'9 ozeZ coo 000 oo 090 0522
HRF3 052l 051 051 oog coo 0o 000
00 121 0o vz 00z 00Z 000 000 000 000
€1 852 05 202 080 foao 000 000 080 000
6% 6EF 00 SIF'L) 110 A} 86 ¢S 000 08 99 or o oLy
aeyBay aBieysn SO [ejot thﬂMM”_aﬂﬂm lojensjujupy  1opes sefieuew J01011a

HOD &8

60-LL-¥L ELOZZI/LE B1RQ pPOYuLg

sI0}peIY)
SIOUPAID YIIM UOIEIIUNLIWOD
asuadx3 pus apel] sunen

Buisee pue gH SWIBID

oyl0ads esen)

Gujuodas L01nje)g

Buubig pue maimey Juig
SRI0D2) JO GOURUBIURW
souapuodsalio)) (eloues
8I0108(] 7 10199 Ypm Buneag
Buusysen

Kmig 1 mainey ese)

Sujuued esep

ngasepiog

SUINIaY X8y pue | yA Jepjoy jddy
uojieajou Juasuninoddy

Buivueld 3 uopessuwpy

SIN|paID

signew syydads ase)

Buyuueld pur uopgengsiupupy

1SOd/HOONLLY I

epog Nsep LoBeyeauns gdis
apoD wewub)ssy

€102/2HED ©1 6002/21170
pareleq 6dIS




00 Qg2
1S 802

00 002
00 052

68 81¢
00 00€
00 00z

ojeybay

£8 ZC0's0L

——

s
£8ZEO'S0L ZO°¥65 50°26 000 z8 St 06 6§ sagv
00°ErZ's 089 000 00°0 s v ovL 000
0062 0co 000 000 000 0c 0 000
00 891°1 09¢ 00 0 000 0s ¢ oL} 000
00°055'L 09'L 000 09 0 00'2 08 0 000
00 0OF'1 0oL 000 00 g 004 000 000
00 051 090 000 000 000 090 000
03 509z 0r¥sz oLz 000 08'922 039 oL
00 586 0s ¥ 000 000 082 oL} 000
00 06 o€ o 000 000 0a0 ooq 0£0
00 00% 054 000 000 05 1 000 000

#8s poddng
efieyn SINOH |B10) FIUNSISSY  rojensiujwpy  Jojueg sebeuew Jojaeaq

60 Li FL ELOZZIAL ©)RQ POl

S}9SEB PUB §S9UISNY JO 9jBS

S)95SE JO UfeSI|eay

suonebiiseau)

spodal vgao

sI0ypaI] pemoaes
SIoUpRIY) |ejuelayld

sune) asAojdwsg

8po ysel

S195S€ JO uopes|[eay

suopedpsaauj

LioBejenqng gyis
apo) Juewiubjssy




Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limitad Fee Policy

1, Charge out rates and pollcy regarding staff allocation, support staff, the use of subcontractors and the recharge of
disbursements

The following informatien relating to the policy of Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited 1s considered to be
relevant--

2. Charge out rates

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency
Limited:-

201272013 2013/2014

£ £

Directors 300 — 500 305 - 550
Managers 250 - 350 250 - 350
Senior Case Supenisors 175 - 250 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 100 - 200 125 -~ 205
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 75 - 150 100 - 150

3. Staff allocation, support staff & the use of subcontractors

We take an objechve and prachcal approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the
outset Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the
case. Time spent by secretarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e.g report despatching, 1s charged.
Detalls of any subcontractor(s) used are given n the attached report

4, Professional advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used are given m the attached report. Uniess otherwise indicated the fee arrangement
for each will be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of
relevant disbursements

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their experhise
in a parbicular field, the complexty or otherwise of the assignment and their geographical location

5. Disbursements

Specffic expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and [s referred to as
“category 1 disbursements”™ Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supplies of inadental services specifically
identifiable to the case, typlcaily for tems such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
properly reimbursed expenses. Inciuded will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided
internally such as pnnting, room hire and document storage.

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by us) they
must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving the insolvency prachtioners’ remuneration. Such
expenditure 15 referred to as a “category 2 disbursement”. The following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis
and are believed to be In ne wath the cost of external provision.-

Phatocopying 15p a sheet
Letterhead 12p a sheet
Fax 40p a sheet
Mileage 65p per mile
Meeting Room £50

Registered Office Fee £60 per annum
Document Storage Storage charge of £3 per box per quarter




A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

1 Introduction
1 1 When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of Its assets. The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of
their debts qut of the assats, therefars have a direck interest int the tevet of costs, and In particular the remuneration of the inssivency practtioner appeinted to
act as administrator The Insolvency fegislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors bo determre the basis of tha administrator's
fees. This gulde Is Intended to help creditors be aware of thelr rights under the legisiation to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which foes are
fixed and how creditars can seek information about expensas Incurred by the administrator and challenge those they consider to be excessive.
2 The nature of administration
2 1 Administration Is a procedure which placas a comparny under the control of an inscivency practitioner and the protection of the court with the following
objective
- rescuing the company as a going concem, or
. achieving a better result for the creditors 25 a whole than would be likely If the company were wound up without first befng In administration, or
«  {f the administrator thinks neither of thesa objectives s reasonably practicable realfsing property in order tb make a distribution to secured or
preferential creditors.
3 The creditors’ committes
31 The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with 2 minfmum of 3 and a madmum of 5 members. One of the functions of the committee s to
determine the basis of the administrator's remuneration. The committee ts normally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator Is required
t hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beglinning of the administration to conskler his proposals The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 5 weels of Its establishnient, and subsequant meetings must be held either at spedfied dates agreed by the committes, or when a member
of the committee asks for one, or when the administrator deades he needs to hold one The committee has power to summon the administrator to attend
before it and provide Information about the exercise of his functions
4 Fixing the administrator's remuneration
4.1 The basts for fixing the administrator's remuneration Is set out In Rule 2,106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shalt be fixed
. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with,
. by referenca to the time properly gven by the administrator and his staff t attending to matters artsing in the administration, or
s« a5 3 setamount
Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for differant things done by the administrator, Where
the remuneratfon [s fixed as a percentage, different percentages may be used for different things dene by the administrator It is for the creditors’ committee
(if thera ls ons) W determine on which of these bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration ks to be fixad Where It is fixed a5 a percentage, It Is for the
commitiee to detertnine the percentage or percantages to be appled, and where It is a set amount, to determine that ameunt. Rule 2 106 says that in amiving
at Its decision the committes siall have regard to the following matters
+  the complexity {or otherwise) of the case,
. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;
»  the effectiveness with which the atiministrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his duties,
. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with,
4 2 If there s no creditors” commilttee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination (and provided the croumstances described In paragraph
4 3 do not apply), the administrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply In the
case of the committee. If the remuneration is not fbeed In any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on appiication by the adminktrator, but the
administrator may not make such an application unless he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as desaribed above, and
In any case not later than 18 months after his appointment.
4 3 There are special rules about creditors’ resoluttons in cases where the administrator has stated In his propesals that the company has Insufficient property
to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of faating charge assets In
this case, If there Is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite detarmination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of —
. each sacured creditor of the company, or
. if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —
- aach secured creditor of the company, and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who
does not respond to an Invitation to give or withhold approval, having regard to the same matters as the committee would
Note that there Is no raquirement to hold a creditors’ meeting In such cases unless a meeting ts requisitioned by creditors whase debts amount to at least 10
per cent of the total debts of the company
4 4 A resolution of creditnrs may be obtained by comespandence
5. Review of remuneration
5.1 Where there has been 2 materfal and substantial change In circumstances since the basis of the administrator's remuneration was fixed, the administrator
may request
that It be changed. The request must be made to the same body ¢ Infttzlly approved the remunaration, and the same rules apply as to the original approval,
6. Approval of pre-administration costs
6 1 Sometimes the adminlstrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with preparatory werk Incumed before the company went
Into 2¢ministration but which remaln unpaid Such costs may refate to work done either by the administrator or by ancther insolvency praciitioner Disclosure
of such costs must be Included In the administrator's propesals and shoutd follow the prindples and standards set out In section 7.
6 2 Where there k5 a creditors’ committes, It is for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent, such costs sheuld be approved for payment If
there Is no committee or the committee does not make the necessary determination, or If It does but the administrator, or other Insclvency practiioner who
has Incurred pre administration cests, considers the amount agreed to be insufficlent, approval may ba given by 2 meeting of creditors. Where the
arcumstances described in paragraph 4 3 apply, the determination may be made by the same areditors 25 aporove the administrator’s remuneration
6 3 The administrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving the payment of pre-administration costs If
requestad to do 50 by anather insolvency practitioner who has Incurred such costs If there IS no determination under these provisions, or If there is but the
administrator or other Insoivency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be Insuffident, the administrator may apply to the court for a determination

7 What information should be provided by the adrunistrator?

7.1 When fixing bases of remuneration

711 When seeking agreement for the bagis or bases of remuneration, the administrator should provide sufficlent supporting information to enable the
commithee or the ¢reditors 1o make an Informed Judgement as to whather the basls sought s appropriate having regard to all the circumstances of the case
The nature and extent of the Information provided will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at which approval is being sought. The appendix to
this guice sets qut a suggested format for the provision of information

712 1f any part of the remuneration is sought on 2 me costs basis, the administratar should provide detalls of the minimum tme units used and currant
charge-out rates,

sglit by grades of staf, of those people who have baen or who are likely to be Involved In the time costs aspedts of the case

713 The administrator should also provide details and the cost of 2ny work that has bean or Is mtended to be sub-contracted out that could ctherwse be
carried out by the adminkstrator or his or her staff




7 14 I work has already been carried out, the administrator should state the proposed charge for the perled to date ard provide an explanation of what has
been achiaved in the period and how It was achieved, suffident {o enable the progress of the @se to be assessed and whether the propased charge Is
reasonatie in the crcumstances of the case Where the proposed charge is calculated on a time costs basis, the administrator should disclosa the time spent
and the average chzrge-out rates, in larger cases spiit by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity The administrator should atso provide details
and the cost of any work that bas been subcontracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the administrator or his or her staff

7 2 After the bases of remuneration have been fbxed

The administrator Is required to send progress reports to creditors at spedfied intervals (see paragraph § 1 balkow) When reporting periodically to creditors, in

addition to the matters spedified in paragraph 8.1, the administratar shoutd provide an explanation of what has been ackleved in the period under review and

how It was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the casa to be assessed Creditors should be able to understand whether the remuneration charged is

reasonable in the drcumstances of the case (whilst recognising that the administrater must fulfil certain statutery obfigations and regulatory requiremeants that

might be perceived as bringing no added value for the estate) Whers any remuneration is on a time costs basis, the administrator shauld disclese the charge

in respect of the pericd, the ime spent and the average charge-out rates, In larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity If thera

have been any changes to the charge-out rates during the period under review, rates should be disdosed by grades of staft, spfit by the periads applicable.

The adminlstrator should also provide detalls and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could ctherwise be carried out by the

admunistrator or his or her staff

7.3 Disbursements and gther expenses

7.3 1 Costs met by and reimbursad to the adminstrator in connection with the administration should be appropriate and reasonable Such costs will fall into

two categaries

»  Category 1 disbursements, These are costs where there is spedfic expenditure directly referable both to the administration and a payment to 2n
independent third party These may indude, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and agquivalent
costs relmbursed to the administrator or his or her staff

. Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the administration but not to a payment to an independent third party They
may include shared or allocated gosts that ¢an be allogated tn the administration on a proper and reasonable basls, for exampie, business mileage

Category 1 disburserments can be drawn without prior approval, atthough the admintstrator should be prepared to disciose information about them In the same

way as any other expenses, Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as the administrator’s remuneration

When seeking approval, the administrater should explain, for each category of expensea, the basis on which the charge s being made

7 3 2 The following are not permissible’

. 3 charge calculated as 2 percentage of remuneration;

. 2n adminlstration fee or charge additdenal to the administrator's remuneration;

*  recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, deprediation and finance charges.

8 Progress reports and requests for further informaton

8 1 The administrator s required to send a progress report 10 ¢reditors at 6-monthly intervals The repart must include

»  details of the basls fixed for the remuneraticn of the administrator (or If not fixed at the date of the report, the steps taken during the period of the
report to fix it),

+  If the basls has been fixed, the remuneration charged duting the perod of the report, irrespactive of whether it was actually paid during that period
(except where itis fixed a5 a set amount, in which case It may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the period of the report),

»  if the repart s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration tharged dunng the pericds covered by the previous reports, together
with a description of the work done during those periods, irespective of whether payment was actually made during the period of the report,

. a statement of the expenses incurred by the admemsirator during the period of the report, irespective of whether payment was actually made during
that period,

s the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

. a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as expiained in paragraph B 2, and thelr right to challenge the administrator's
remuneration and expenses,

82 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress repert a geditor may request the administrator to provide further information about the remuneration and

expenses (other than pre administration casts) set out in the report. A request must be In writing, and may be made ether by a secured creditor, or by an

ursecured crediter with the concurrence of at [east 5% In value of unsecured creditors (Including himself) or the permission of the court.

8 3 The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that.

+  the time and cost invoived In preparing the Information would be excessive, or

«  disclosure would be prejudidal to the conduct of the administration or might be expected to lead to violence agalnst any person, or

«  the administrator Is subject to an obfigation of confidentiality In relation to the information requested, in which casz he mwst give the reasons for not
providing the Information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator’s refusal to provide the requested Infarmation, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit

for the provision of the information

9, Provision of information - additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain information about Hme spent on a case, free of charge, upen request by any crediter, director or shareholder of the

Ccompany

The Information which must be provided is =

«  the torl number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or 52T assigned to the case,

«  for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

+  the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided Is the period from appointment to the end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the

date of the administrator's appaintment, or whera he has vacated offica, the data that he vacated office

The Information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of

office

10 What if a creditor is dissatrsfied?

10 1 If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration ks too high, the basis ls inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the administrator are in all
the drcumstances excessive he may, provaded certain conditions are met, 2pply to the court.

10 2 Applicatfon may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors
(Including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the courtt Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the
adminsstrator's progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or Incurring of the expensas in question Is first reported {See paragraph 8 1 above)
If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if It considers that insuffidlent cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of
tha application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng

10 3 If the court considers the application well founded, It may onder that the remuneration be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed
or repaid. Unless the court orders ctherwise, the costs of the application must be pald by the applicant and not as an expense of the administrstion




11 What If the administrator Is dissatisfied?

11 1 If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the craditors’ commitiee is insufficlent or that the basis used to fix it s inappropriate he may
request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by reschution of the crediters. If he conslders that the remuneration fixed by the
committee or the qrediters Is insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be Increased or
the basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice ta the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may
hominate one or more of its members t appear or be represented on the application If there Is no committee, the adminisirator's notice of his applicatdon
must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate cne or more of their number to appear or be represented
‘The court may order the costs to be paid as an expensa of the adminlstration

12 Other mattars refating to remuneration

12 1 Where there ara joint administrators it Is for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable shauld be apportioned Any dispute
arising between them may be referrad to the court, the creditors’ committes or a meeting of creditars

12 2 If the administrator Is a solicitor and employs is own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may net be pald unless autherised by the
creditors’ committee,

the creditors or the court.

123 If » new administrator Is appolnted In place of another, any determination, resalution or court rder which was In sffect immediately before the
replacement continues to have effect in relation to the remuneration of the new administrator until 2 further determination, resoiution or court order Is made
12 4 Where the basis of the remuneration Is a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the tme has elapsed or the work has been completed
for which the

amount was set, application may be mace for a determination of the amount that should ba paid to the outgoing administrator The application must be made
to the same body a5 approved the remuneration. Where the outgeing administrator and the Incorring administrator are from the same firm, they will usuatly
agree the apparticnment between them

13 Effective date

This guide applies where a company enters administration on or after 1 Nevember 2011

Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guldanice issued to insolvency praditioners sats ut tha falireing suggested format for the provision of information when Seeldng approval of

remuneration However, the fevel of disdosure suggested below may not be appropriate in alt casas, and will be subject to considerstions of proportionality In

larger or more complex casas the dreumstances of each case may dictate the Information provided and its format.

Narrative overview of the case

. In all cases, repotts on remuneration should provide a narmative overview of the case Mattars relevant to an overview are:

+  the complexity of the casa,

*  any exceptional respansibility faling on the administrator;

=  the administrator's effeciveness,

. the value and nature of the property In questian,

The Information provided will depend upen the basts or bases belng sought or reported upon, and the stage at which i is being prowded An averview might

Include

¢  an explanation ¢f the nature, and the administrater's own initial assessment, of the assignment (including the antiopated return to creditors) and the

cutcome (If known),

initial views on how the assignment was to be handied, including declsions on siaffing or subcontracting and the appomiment of advisers;

any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneraticn and cost expanded;

the reasans for subsequent changes In strategy,

the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particufarty in relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing,

2ny existing agreement about remuneration,

detalls of how other professlonals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to

review thelr fees,

. In 3 larger <ase, particularly f it nvolved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,

*  details of work undertaken during the period,

+  any additional value brought to the estate during the penod, for which the administrator wishes to claim Increasad remuneration

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration Is or Is proposed to be Galculated on a time costs basks, requests for and reports on remuneration should provide

. An explanation of the administrator’s ime charging policy, dearty stating the units of time that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have
been charged te the assignment, and the policy for recavering the cost of support staff There s an expectaiion that tme will be recorded in units of not
greater than 6 minutes.

* A description of work carried out, which might Include

. details of work undertaken during the pericd, related to the abla of time spent for the period,

an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carried out and the reascns why it was appropriate for those grades to

be used,

. any comments on any figures In the summary of time spent accompanying the requast the administrator wishes to make

e Time spent and charge-out summarles, In an appropriate format.

It [s usaful to provide ime spent and charge-out value information in a tabular form for each of the time periods reparted upon, with work cdlassified (and sub-

divided) in a way relevant to the dreumstances of the case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent;

»  Administration and planaing

Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any ather case-specific matters

The following categories are suggestad as a basts for analysls by grade of staff

. Director

. Manager

. Cther senior professionals

. Asslstants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropriate In all cases, and considerations of prapartionality wall apply

*  where cumulative time costs are, and are expected o be, less than £10,000 the admimistrator should, as a minimum, state the number of hours and
average rate per hour and explain any unusual features of the casa,

. where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a ime and charge-out summary similar to that shown abcve will
usually provide the 2ppropriate fevel of detail (subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

*  where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expedtad to exceed, £50,000, further and more detalled analys!s or explanation will be warranted




Insolvency Act 1986

Mattucei Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairrs as at 4 December 2009

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Intellectual Property 5,000 00
HSBC Bank Plc {89,000 00}
Deficiency c/d (84,000 00)
Rent Beposit Deed 26,500 00 28,500 00
Black and Decker International {26,500 00)
NiL NIL
Contracts 100 100
Leases 100 100
Chaitel Assets 538 00 53800
Stack 579,634 00 88,000 00
88,540 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
NIL
88,540 G0
DEBTS SECURED BY FL.OATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPFTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NIL
88,540 00
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) 20,708 00
67,832.00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency b/d 84,000 00
84,000 00
{16,168 00)
Estmated prescnbed part of net property where apphicable {(brought down) 20,708 00
20,708 00
Unsecured non-preferental clams (excluding any shortfall to floating charge hoiders)
Deposit Creditors 850,000 Q0
JP (chinese Suppler) 1,200,000 00
Trade & Expense creditors 1,108,000 00
Directors 857,000 00
HM Revenue & Customs 434 000 00
4,550,000 00

Page 1 of 2

12 Dacember 2013 12 02




Insolvency Act 1986

Mattucci Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 4 December 2009

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfalt in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (4,529,292 00)

Shortfail In respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down)

16,168 00
(4,545,460 00)
Issued and called up capital

Ordinary Shareholders 200
200
TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) (4,545,462 00)

L
Page2of 2

12 December 2013 1202




Rule 2.47

() Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of

adminsirator(s)

(b} Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
Mattuca Limited 03195090
In the Court case number
Leeds District Registry 3242 of 2009

{fuill narne of court)
I/We (a)
David Clements P R Boyle

Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency
Limited

4 5t Giles Court

Southampton Street

Readmng

RG1 2QL

Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency
Limited

102 Sunlight House

Quay Street

Manchester

M3 332

administrator(s) of the above company attach a pragress report for the peried

From To
(b) 4 June 2013 (b) 3 December 2013
Signed
Joi ator
Dated 23 December 2013




